# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Paul A. Omdoll			08/22/1995	
Scott J. Collins			05/05/1995	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Fort James 0	perating Company	]	
Street Address:	133 Peachtree Street, N.E.			
City:	Atlanta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:				
Property	Туре		Number	
Property Patent Number:	Туре	D373276	Number	
Patent Number:			Number	
Patent Number:			Number	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA (404)58	D373276 4-1461		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA (404)58 I be sent via US	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i>		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA (404)58 <i>I be sent via US</i> 404-652	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i>		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA (404)58 <i>I be sent via US</i> 404-652 ilsmith@	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 2-5988 Qgapac.com		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (404)58 ( <i>be sent via US</i> 404-652 ilsmith@ e: Inga L.	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 2-5988 Qgapac.com		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (404)58 <i>I be sent via US</i> 404-652 ilsmith@ e: Inga L. 133 Pea	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 2-5988 )gapac.com Smith		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (404)58 <i>I be sent via US</i> 404-652 ilsmith@ e: Inga L. 133 Pea Law De	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> 2-5988 Qgapac.com Smith achtree Street, N.E.		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (404)58 <i>I be sent via US</i> 404-652 ilsmith@ e: Inga L. 133 Pea Law De Atlanta,	D373276 4-1461 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsu</i> -5988 gapac.com Smith achtree Street, N.E. partment (43)	ccessful.	

source=12110 Assign to FJOC#page1.tif

## 500169005

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and vaulable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Paul A. Omdoll, S72 W26135 Vista Del Tierra, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 and Scott J. Collins, 4504 W. Dunwood Road, Brown Deer, Wisconsin 53223 hereby sell, assign and convey twenty percent (20%) of our right, title and interest to Lake Geneva Spindustries, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business at 1301 LaSalle Street, Lake Geneva, Wisconsin 53147 and eighty percent (80%) of our right, title and interest to Fort Howard Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business at 1919 South Broadway, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304 (collectively "Co-Assignees") and successors and assignees of Co-Assignees -

(1) in and to a new, original and ornamental design entitled "TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER" for which we have executed an application for Design Letters Patent of said United States on the <u>lst</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1995 and the <u>5th</u> day of August, 1995;

(2) in and to said United States application, in and to all other applications for Letters Patent (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

(3) in and to all applications for patents on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Conversion in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any applications for Letters Patent of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Co-Assignees with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon demand of Co-Assignees, their successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Co-Assignees, their successors or assigns to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Co-Assignees, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States, and each of them, to Co-Assignees.

	Signed at _	Milwaukee, Wisconsin
this	$22^{\infty}$ day of	august, 1995
		Paul A. Omdoll

Signed at  $M_{1}CWAUSEE W/5CDAUS-$ this <u>5</u><sup>m</sup> day of <u>May</u>, 1995  $\int \mathcal{ACR}$ 

### 0196192 - 9

#### COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

#### December 22, 1997

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY

to comply with the requirements of law. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles in the office of the Cierk of the Commission. Each of the following:

FORT HOWARD CORPORATION

100

is merged into FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY, which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY. The existence of each non-surviving entity ceases, according to the plan of merger.

The certificate is effective on December 29, 1997 at 12:01 AN.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

mont

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS20317 97-12-22-0518

### ARTICLES OF MERGER

FORT HOWARD CORPORATION FOST STORY FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY (16/92 9

Pursuant to the provisions of the Section 13.1-720 of the Virginia Stock Corporation Act, Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation, submits these Articles of Merger

1. Attached is the Plan and Agreement of Murger for merging Fort Howard Corporation, a Delawaru corporation, into Fort James Operating Company, a Virginia corporation.

2. In accordance with each corporation's articles of incorporation and with applicable law of the jurisdiction of incorporation of each of the constituent corporation—the Plan and Agreement of Merger has been unanimously adopted by the Boards of Directors of each corporation, approved for submission to the sole shareholder of each corporation, and approved by such sole shareholder of each corporation.

3. The Merger shall be effective 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on December 29, 1997

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these Articles of Merger to be signed as of December 15, 1997.

Fort James Operating Company

Bv

•

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV Senior Vice President Fort Howard Corporation

Bv:

Clifford A. Cutchins, IV Vice President

**RECORDED: 10/24/2006**